MBM’s counsel that control of the case was being handed to someone else. 

6. With its Complaint, BCH issued the following Ad Interim Stipulation of Value:   

. . . Petitioner, as principal, and Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London, as 

sureties, hereby undertake the sum of ONE HUNDRED THIRTY SEVEN 

THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($137,000.00) and such increases or 

decreases in such amount as this Court may time to time order and that they agree 

that they will file in this proceeding a Stipulation to Abide Decree or Stipulation

[...]

Petitioner and said surety hereby commit themselves to the jurisdiction of 

the Court and agree to abide by all orders of the Court, interlocutory and final, 

and to pay the amount awarded, if any, by the Final Judgment rendered by this 

Court, or an appellate court if an appeal intervenes, not to exceed the amount of 

ONE HUNDRED THIRTY SEVEN THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS 

($137,000.00) with interest at the rate of 6% per annum, unless a Stipulation to 

Abide Decree or Stipulation for Value therefor shall be given as aforesaid in the 

meantime, in which event this Ad Interim Stipulation shall be void. 

(Compl. Ex. B, 14–15
2